ual value based on the tenth year’s net operating income is calculated in
this model. Any adjustments in the value of ongoing projects and land with
unutilized building rights are then applied.

Following deductions for deferred taxes, the revaluation is recognized
under “Change in value of investment properties” in the income statement.

All fair value valuations of investment properties have been made using
significant unobservable inputs (Level 3). There has been no change in val-
uation method between periods, and hence no transfer between the fair
value levels. For an explanation of the fair value levels, see Note 3.3.

Sensitivity analysis
The parameters that significantly affect the value of a property are the dis-
count rate and rental value. The discount rate includes assumptions such
as interest rate levels, debt/equity ratio, inflation assumptions, require-
ments on the return on invested capital, the location of the property, tenant
structure, etc. The rental value reflects the market situation in terms of
what tenants are willing to pay for space in the properties. To illustrate how
a 1-percent change in these parameters affects the calculated fair value;
the following sensitivity analysis can be performed:

Change in 2014   +1% –1%

Discount rate, SEK million   –40.7 42.6
Rental value, SEK million   4.3 –4.3

Index International AB (publ). Org nr 556561-0770 37

Notes

Note 22   Property, plant and equipment

 Buildings Equipment, tools,  Construction Total
Group and land fixtures and fittings in progress

As per January 1, 2013
Cost  35,911 5,538 99,372 140,822
Accumulated depreciation/amortization  –2,948 –2,880 – –5,828

Carrying amount  32,963 2,658 99,372 134,993

The 2013 financial year
Opening carrying amount 32,963 2,658 99,372 140,822
Purchases 400 1,200 212,130 213,730
Translation differences –2,349 –4 –8,380 –10,733
Depreciation/amortization  –541 –513 –85 –1,140

Closing carrying amount  30,473 3,341 303,036 342,679

As per December 31, 2013
Cost  33,739 6,735 303,122 343,596
Accumulated
Depreciation/amortization –3,266 –3,395 –85 –6,746

Carrying amount  30,473 3,340 303,036 336,850

The 2014 financial year
Opening carrying amount 30,473 3,340 303,036 336,849
Purchases 187,472 1,741 313,829 503,042
Reclassifications 3,266 – –5,201 –1,935
Translation differences – – 38,925 38,925
Depreciation/amortization –6 –1,321 85 –1,242

Closing carrying amount  192,695 2,984 650,674 846,353

As per December 31, 2014
Cost  192,701 7,700 650,675 851,076
Accumulated amortization –6 –4,716 – –4,722

Carrying amount  192,695 2,984 650,675 846,354

Construction in progress per December 31, 2014 consists primarily of
investments in a biogas facility in Canada. During the year, the Group capi-
talized borrowing expenses of SEK 10,523 thousand (SEK 19,906 thou-
sand) on qualifying assets in the form of construction in progress. Capital-
ized interest was determined by applying interest attributable to borrowing
secured directly for investment in a qualifying asset.

Property, plant and equipment transferred to the disposal group classi-
fied as held for sale amounted to SEK 60,000 thousand and relate to the
properties Gunnebo 1:109 and 1:110. See Note 32 for further details